

FORD FIELD LIABILITY WAIVER PACKET 2024 CHAMPIONSHIP COMPETITION – FORD FIELD

INSTRUCTIONS AND FORMS

FORMS INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET

- Ford Field LIABILITY WAIVER PACKET INSTRUCTIONS
- Ford Field AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FORM COMBINED FORM
- > MCBA BAND DIRECTOR CERTIFICATION FORM

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT FORD FIELD LIABILITY WAIVER FORMS

- Each and every person stepping foot onto the field at Ford Field must be listed on a fully executed AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FORM.
- > ONLY PERSONS OF LEGAL AGE (18) may fill out these forms.
- The forms MUST BE COMPLETED IN INK and MUST NOT BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMITTING FORMS TO MCBA

- > Submit a fully executed **BAND DIRECTOR CERTIFICATION FORM**.
- Submit a COMPLETE ROSTER listing every person that will be stepping on to the field at Ford Field (all students, staff, and adults).
 - The **COMPLETE ROSTER** must be **PRESENTED IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER.**
- Submit a fully executed **AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FORM** for each and every person in your organization that will be stepping onto the field at Ford Field.
 - o Submit one form for every adult (a separate form from the form listing children/minors).
 - Multiple minors, ALL FROM THE SAME FAMILY may be listed on a single form.
 - The ORDER OF THE FORMS IN THE PACKET must match the alphabetical order of the COMPLETE ROSTER.

SCAN ALL FORMS TO CREATE A SINGLE PDF

Documents should be in this order within the PDF:

- 1 Director Certification Form
- 2 Complete Roster
- 3 **ALL** Agreement and Release of Claims Forms

FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS LISTED ABOVE FOR FORMS

WHEN COMPLETE, EMAIL SINGLE PDF PACKET TO:

mcba.exec.dir@gmail.com

DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION: RECEIVED BY 10/10/24

AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS – ADULT & MINOR PARTICIPANT

In consideration of the granting of permission to participate in activities being conducted in or adjacent to the premises known as Ford Field for the purpose of the:

MICHIGAN COMPETING BAND COMPETITION on November 2, 2024 (the "Activities")

The undersigned ("You"), being of lawful age, on behalf of You and Your heirs, personal representatives, assigns and anyone claiming through You/him/her, **releases and forever discharges** all participating groups and other persons, including Ford Field Management, LLC, Ford Field Condominium Association, DLI Properties, LLC, DLI Properties, Inc., DLI Parking, LLC, DLI Office Realty, LLC, DLI Entertainment, LLC, DLI Parking Realty, LLC, The Detroit Lions, Inc., Detroit Lions Charities, Detroit Lions Properties, , S.A.F.E. Management, LLC, the City of Detroit and its Downtown Detroit Development Authority, the Detroit/Wayne County Stadium Authority, Wayne County and their respective officers, directors, board members, employees, councilpersons, contractors, and agents (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Released Parties"), from any and all claims, damages and costs ("Claims") related in any way to the Activities and/or the Released Parties' negligence, including, without limitation, any bodily and personal injuries and/or property damage, however caused, to the fullest extent of the law.

You **expressly release and forever discharge** the Released Parties from all Claims arising from or in any way related to Your, or such Minor's, participation in the Activities. To the extent such waiver and release is unenforceable, You **agree to indemnify and hold the Released Parties harmless** from and against any Claim (including reasonable costs and attorney fees) against the Released Parties for all liability with respect to such Claims. You further warrant that You are the parent or legal guardian of the Minor and have full power and authority to execute this Agreement on his or her behalf.

You **agree not to sue** any of the Released Parties for any matter released under this Agreement and Release of All Claims ("Agreement") as set forth above and to pay the Released Parties' attorneys' fees and costs resulting from a breach of this Agreement by You. You agree that if (i) anyone else sues any of the Released Parties related to your actions while You are on the premises at Ford Field, or (ii) You or any other party brings an action on behalf of a minor child or person accompanying You at the Activities, You will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Released Parties against all damages, costs and their attorneys' fees.

You acknowledge that (a) no promise, inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made to You; (b) this Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto; (c) this Agreement may not be modified, except in a written instrument signed by an authorized representative of the Released Parties; and (d) if any portion of this Agreement is held invalid, the balance shall continue in full force and effect.

READ THIS AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS BEFORE SIGNING.

	Printed Names of Minors:
Adult – Signature	
Adult – Print Name	
Adult – Pfint Name	
Date	



FORD FIELD LIABILITY WAIVER PACKET 2024 CHAMPIONSHIP COMPETITION – FORD FIELD

BAND DIRECTOR CERTIFICATION

l,	_, Director of Bands at
Name of Director	
Name of High School	
do hereby certify that the enclosed COMPLETE ROSTER a FORMS for the November 2, 2024, Michigan Competing Ba person stepping onto the field for the	
Name of High School	Band's performance at Ford Field.
Director Signature	Date Signed:

DIRECTIONS FOR FILLING OUT AND SUBMITTING THE FORD FIELD LIABILITY WAIVER PACKET

When submitting your **BAND DIRECTOR CERTIFICATION**, include your **COMPLETE ROSTER** (listing all names of students, staff and adults) and signed **AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS FORMS** listing each and every person that will be stepping onto the field at Ford Field.

The **COMPLETE ROSTER** and the **AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS FORMS** must be submitted in the same order - ALPHABETICAL. You may submit two rosters: one for students, and one for adults.

ALL FORMS must be completed in ink. A person must be of legal age (18) to complete/sign the AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS FORM.

SCAN ALL FORMS TO CREATE A SINGLE PDF

Documents should be in this order within the PDF:

- 1 Director Certification Form
- 2 Complete Roster
- 3 ALL Agreement and Release of Claims Forms

FOLLOW ALL SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS LISTED ABOVE

WHEN COMPLETE, EMAIL SINGLE PDF PACKET TO:

mcba.exec.dir@gmail.com

DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION: RECEIVED BY 10/10/24